No. 245.

BILL.

[As passed by the Legislative Council.]

An Act to confirm the Survey of the Second Concession Line of the Township of Caistor.

THEREAS the line in front of the second concession of the Township of Caistor was not drawn in the original Survey of the said Township ; And whereas it appears from the Report of Provincial Land Surveyor, Andrew Hood, dated tenth March, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, who was instructed by the Commissioner of Crown Lands, on the application of the Municipality of the said Township, to survey the said concession line; in conformity with the provisions of the Provincial Statutes, twelfth Victoria, chapter thirtyfive, and eighteenth Victoria, chapter eighty-three, that if the line was so drawn it would interfere with the holdings of the proprietors of the lots in the said Second Concession, and in the First Concession; but whereas the said Provincial Land Surveyor, Andrew Hood, at the request of the said Municipality, has made a Survey of the Line in front of the said Second Concession, and planted monuments at the angles of the lots therein, in conformity with the holdings of the several proprietors of the lots in both Concessions, and the said proprietors have petitioned to have the said Survey established by authority of the Legislature, and it is expedient to comply with their request : Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, enacts as follows :

1. The Line surveyed by the said Provincial Land Surveyor, Andrew Hood, at the request of the said Municipality, shall be, and is hereby declared to be the true and unalterable front boundary line of the said Second Concession; and the monuments planted thereon by the said Provincial Land Surveyor, Andrew Hood, to designate the limits and angles of the respective lots shall be, and are hereby declared to be, the true and unalterable limits and angles of the respective lots in the said Second Concession, any law, usage orcustom to the contrary thereof in any wise notwithstanding.

2. One copy of Provincial Land Surveyor Andrew Hood's report and plan of Survey of the said Concession, shall be deposited in the office of the Commissioner of Crown Lands, and another copy in the office of the Registrar for the County of Lincoln.